INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD
ISO/IEC
First edition
1996-12-01
Identification cards - Contactless
integrated circuit(s) cards -
Part 3:

magnetic track - Track 3.
ISOAEC 7812-l : 1993, Identification cards -
Identification of issuers - Part I: Numbering system.
ISOAEC 7812-2: 1993, identification cards -
ldentifica tion of issuers - Part 2: Application and
registration procedures.
IS0 7813: 1985, Identification cards - Financial
transaction cards.
IS0 7816-I : 1987, Identification cards - Integrated
circuit(s) cards with contacts - Part 1: Physical
characteristics.
IS0 7816-2: 1988, Identification cards - Integrated
circuit(s) cards with contacts - Part 2: Dimensions
and location of contacts.
IS0 7816-3: 1989, Identification cards - Integrated
circuit(s) cards with contacts - Part 3: Electronic
signals and transmission protocols.
ISOAEC 105364: 1992, Identification cards -
Contactless integrated circuit(s) cards - Part I:
Physical characteristics.
ISOAEC 10536-2: 1995, identification cards -
Contactless integrated circuit(s) cards - Part 2:
Dimensions and locations of coupling areas.
1
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O/IE
C 10
53
6-3
:19
96
ISOAEC 10536-3: 1996 (E) 0 ISOAEC
3 Definitions, abbreviations and
symbols
3.1 Definitions
For the purposes of this International Standard, the
following definitions apply.
3.1.1 answer to reset: the period after the CICC is
first energised (or reset by any other means) until
the CICC completes sending its initial response to
the reset or its powering from the CCD. This initial
response is also called the answer to reset.
3.1.2 data transition period: the time period
between the start of a data transition to the start of
the next data transition. (See figure 1.)
3.1.3 differential non-return to zero: a bit coding
method where a negative differential voltage is used
to signal a logic level 0 and a positive differential
voltage to signal a logic level of 1.
3.1.4 logic level 1: Mark (as defined in IS0 1177).
3.1.5 logic level 0: Space (as defined in IS0
1177).
3.1.6 non-return to zero: a bit coding method
where a negative voltage is used to signal a logic
level 0 and a positive voltage to signal a logic level of
1.
3.1.7 phase shift keying: a method of modulation
achieved by varying the phase of the defined
frequency received by the CICC, in a prescribed
manner, from its energizing inductive field(s) in the
CCD.
3.1.8 phase transition period: the time period